# 508364274 01/30/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8411462

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST	SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
INSIGHT RX, INC.			01/30/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA			
Name:	CANADIA	DIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE		
Street Address:	81 BAY S	TREET, 10TH FLOOR		
City:	TORONT	0		
State/Country:	ONTARIC	)		
Postal Code:	M5J 0E7			
PROPERTY NUMBER				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		680265		
Application Number:	16	824109		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> I	be sent to th	he e-mail address first; if that is u		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	be sent to th provided; i	f that is unsuccessful, it will be s		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	<b>be sent to th</b> F <b>provided; i</b> 20	<b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</b> 2-370-4750		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to th i provided; in 20 ipte	f that is unsuccessful, it will be s	,	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	be sent to th provided; it 20 ipt KH	<b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</b> 2-370-4750 eam@cogencyglobal.com	sent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent to th i provided; ii 20 ipt₀ : K⊢ 10	<b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</b> 2-370-4750 eam@cogencyglobal.com IADIJAH SAMPSON	sent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to th provided; in 20 ipt : KH 10 CC	<i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 2-370-4750 eam@cogencyglobal.com IADIJAH SAMPSON 25 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUI	sent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to th provided; in 20 ipt : KH 10 CC W/	<i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 2-370-4750 eam@cogencyglobal.com IADIJAH SAMPSON 25 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUI DGENCY GLOBAL INC.	sent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to the provided; in 20 ipto : KH 10 CC W/	<i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 2-370-4750 eam@cogencyglobal.com IADIJAH SAMPSON 25 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUI DGENCY GLOBAL INC. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20036	sent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	be sent to the provided; in 20 ipto : KH 10 CC W/	<i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 2-370-4750 eam@cogencyglobal.com HADIJAH SAMPSON 25 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUF DGENCY GLOBAL INC. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20036	sent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to the provided; in 20 ipto : KH 10 CC W/	<i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 2-370-4750 eam@cogencyglobal.com IADIJAH SAMPSON 25 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUI DGENCY GLOBAL INC. ASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 2247553 ANDREW NASH	sent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	be sent to the provided; in 20 ipto : KH 10 CC W/	f that is unsuccessful, it will be s   2-370-4750   eam@cogencyglobal.com   IADIJAH SAMPSON   25 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUI   DGENCY GLOBAL INC.   ASHINGTON, D.C. 20036   2247553   ANDREW NASH   /ANDREW NASH/	sent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	be sent to the provided; in 20 ipto : KH 10 CC W/	f that is unsuccessful, it will be s   2-370-4750   eam@cogencyglobal.com   IADIJAH SAMPSON   25 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUI   DGENCY GLOBAL INC.   ASHINGTON, D.C. 20036   2247553   ANDREW NASH   /ANDREW NASH/	sent via US Mail. TE 712	
Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=CIBC_Insight RX	be sent to th provided; in 20 ipto KH 10 CC W/ IUMBER:	f that is unsuccessful, it will be s   2-370-4750   eam@cogencyglobal.com   IADIJAH SAMPSON   25 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUIDGENCY GLOBAL INC.   ASHINGTON, D.C. 20036   2247553   ANDREW NASH   /ANDREW NASH/   01/30/2024	sent via US Mail. TE 712	
Fax Number: Correspondence will le using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=CIBC_Insight RX source=CIBC_Insight RX	be sent to th provided; in 20 ipto KH 10 CC W/ UMBER:	f that is unsuccessful, it will be s   2-370-4750   eam@cogencyglobal.com   IADIJAH SAMPSON   25 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUIDOGENCY GLOBAL INC.   ASHINGTON, D.C. 20036   2247553   ANDREW NASH   /ANDREW NASH/   01/30/2024   ecurity Agreement (1.2024)#page1	sent via US Mail. TE 712 .tif 2.tif 3.tif	

source=CIBC_Insight RX_I	Inc IP Security Agreement (1.2024)#page5.tif
source=CIBC_Insight RX_I	Inc IP Security Agreement (1.2024)#page6.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "**Agreement**") is entered into as of January 30, 2024, between CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE ("**Bank**") and INSIGHT RX, INC., a Delaware corporation ("**Grantor**").

#### RECITALS

A. Bank, Grantor and certain other parties are entering into a Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). Defined terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement.

B. The Obligations are secured by the Collateral, as defined in the Loan Agreement, including without limitation, all of Grantor's Intellectual Property.

C. Grantor's execution and delivery of this Agreement is a condition to the effectiveness of the Loan Agreement.

#### AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Grantor and Bank hereby agree:

1. To secure the Obligations, Grantor grants Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in its Intellectual Property. Grantor hereby confirms that the attached schedules of Grantor's copyright, patent and trademark applications and registrations, which are registered or filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable, attached hereto as <u>Exhibits A</u>, <u>B</u> and <u>C</u> hereto, respectively, are complete and accurate as of the date hereof.

2. Grantor hereby authorizes Bank to (a) modify this Agreement unilaterally by amending the exhibits to this Agreement solely to include any Intellectual Property registrations or applications for registrations which Grantor obtains subsequent to the date of this Agreement, and (b) file a duplicate of this Agreement containing amended exhibits reflecting such new Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

3. This Agreement is a Loan Document and shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to principles of conflicts of law. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, is an original, and all taken together, constitute one Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by electronic means shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement. The words "execution," "signed," "signature" and words of like import in this Agreement shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping systems, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including, without limitation, any state law based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ACTIVE\1605327421.1

#### [SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor:

135 Main Street San Francisco, CA 94105 Attention: Ranvir Mangat

#### GRANTOR:

INSIGHT RX, INC.

By: <u>Sin Goswami</u>

Name: Sirj Goswami Title: Chief Executive Officer

Address of Bank:

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 81 Bay Street, 10th Floor Toronto, ON M5J 0E7 Attention: John Flemming Email: John.Flemming@cibc.com

# BANK:

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

By:	
Name:	

Title:

#### [SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this Intellactual Property Security Agreemant as of the first date written above.

Address of Granior:

135 Main Street San Francisco, CA 94105 Attention: Ranvir Mangat ORANIOR

INSIGHT RX, INC.

By ..... Name: Title:

Address of Bank:

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce 81 Bay Street, 10th Floor Toronio, ON MSJ 0E7 Attention: John Flemming Email: John Flemming@cibc.com

BANK

(ANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK AF COMMERCE 88

l laider 175

Name John £. General Thief Manas

By: Name: Tille: Accested (CLALERI Wanaziro

EXHIBIT A

# COPYRIGHTS

NONE.

ACTIVE\1605327421.1

# EXHIBIT B

## PATENTS

Description	Patent/Application Number	Issue Date / Application Date
Generation of Analytics	2023/0268045	8/24/2023
	17/680265	2/24/2022
Pharmacology model optimization based on	11075010	7/27/2021
distributed data acquisition	16/824109	3/19/2020

# EXHIBIT C

## TRADEMARKS

Description	Serial / Registration Number	Application / Registration Date
Doseassist	88916692	5/14/2020
InsightRx	88252219 5812746	1/7/2019 7/23/2019
InsightRx Apollo	88283221 5828419	1/30/2019 8/6/2019
InsightRx Nova	88281047 5828207	1/29/2019 8/6/2019

ACTIVE\1605327421.1

RECORDED: 01/30/2024